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San Jose, California

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed
at 1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road in San Jose, California (Site) as shown on Figures 1
and 2. This work was performed for David J. Powers & Associates in accordance with our
September 27, 2018 Agreement (Agreement).

1.1 PURPOSE

The scope of work presented in the Agreement was prepared in general accordance with ASTM
E 1527-13 titled, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process” (ASTM Standard). The ASTM Standard is in general
compliance with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) rule titled, “Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries; Final Rule” (AAl Rule). The purpose of this Phase | ESA
is to strive to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the scope of work presented in the
Agreement, Recognized Environmental Conditions at the property.

As defined by ASTM E 1527-13, the term Recognized Environmental Condition means the
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not Recognized Environmental Conditions.

Cornerstone Earth Group, Inc. (Cornerstone) understands that David J. Powers & Associates is
preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for a General Plan amendment (GPA) and
Planned Development (PD) rezoning of the approximately 13 acre Site. The proposed project
includes development of the Site with 810 high-density single-family residential units, 95 multi-
family affordable units, and 184,000 square feet of commercial/medical office use. We
performed this Phase | ESA to support David J. Powers & Associates in evaluation of
Recognized Environmental Conditions at the Site. This Phase | ESA is intended to reduce, but
not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for Recognized Environmental Conditions at
the Site.

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK

As presented in our Agreement, the scope of work performed for this Phase | ESA included the
following:

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 1
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= A reconnaissance of the Site to note readily observable indications of significant
hazardous materials releases to structures, soil or ground water.

= Drive-by observation of adjoining properties to note readily apparent hazardous
materials activities that have or could significantly impact the Site.

= Acquisition and review of a regulatory agency database report of public records for the
general area of the Site to evaluate potential impacts to the Site from reported
contamination incidents at nearby facilities.

= Review of readily available information on file at selected governmental agencies to help
evaluate past and current Site use and hazardous materials management practices.

= Review of readily available maps and aerial photographs to help evaluate past and
current Site uses.

= Interviews with persons reportedly knowledgeable of existing and prior Site uses.
= Preparation of a written report summarizing our findings and recommendations.
The limitations for the Phase | ESA are presented in Section 10.
1.3 ASSUMPTIONS

In preparing this Phase | ESA, Cornerstone assumed that all information received from
interviewed parties is true and accurate. In addition, we assumed that all records obtained by
other parties, such as regulatory agency databases, maps, related documents and
environmental reports prepared by others are accurate and complete. We also assumed that
the boundaries of the Site, based on information provided by David J. Powers & Associates, are
as shown on Figure 2. We have not independently verified the accuracy or completeness of
any data received.

1.4 ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

This Phase | ESA was performed by Stason |. Foster, P.E. and Ron L. Helm, C.E.G.,
Environmental Professionals who meet the qualification requirements described in ASTM E
1527-13 and 40 CFR 312 § 312.10 based on professional licensing, education, training and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the Site.

SECTION 2: SITE DESCRIPTION

This section describes the Site as of the date of this Phase | ESA. The location of the Site is
shown on Figures 1 and 2. Tables 1 through 3 summarize general characteristics of the Site
and adjoining properties. The Site is described in more detail in Section 7, based on our on-Site
observations.

2.1 LOCATION AND OWNERSHIP

Table 1 describes the physical location, and ownership of the property, based on information
provided by David J. Powers & Associates.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 2
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Table 1. Location and Ownership

Assessor’s Parcel No. (APN) 241-03-023, 024 and 025

Reported Address/Location 1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road, San Jose, California
Owner JRD LLC, et al.

Approximate Lot Size 13 acres

2.2 CURRENT/PROPOSED USE OF THE PROPERTY
The current and proposed uses of the property are summarized in Table 2.

Table 2. Current and Proposed Uses

Current Use Office and storage space by AT&T and Maniglia Landscape;
construction staging and vehicle parking by Western National
Builders; and vehicle storage by a towing company.
Proposed Use Residential and commercial

2.3 SITE SETTING AND ADJOINING PROPERTY USE

Land use in the general Site vicinity appears to be primarily residential. Based on our Site
vicinity reconnaissance, adjoining Site uses are summarized below in Table 3.

Table 3. Adjoining Property Uses

North Residential

South San Jose Flea Marking parking (across Berryessa Road)
East Residential (across BART tracks)

West Residential

SECTION 3: USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The ASTM standard defines the User as the party seeking to use a Phase | ESA to evaluate the
presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with a property. For the purpose
of this Phase | ESA, the User is David J. Powers & Associates. The “All Appropriate Inquiries”
Final Rule (40 CFR Part 312) requires specific tasks be performed by or on behalf of the party
seeking to qualify for Landowner Liability Protection under CERCLA (i.e., the User).

Per the ASTM standard, if the User has information that is material to Recognized
Environmental Conditions, such information should be provided to the Environmental
Professional. This information includes: 1) specialized knowledge or experience of the User, 2)
commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community, and 3)
knowledge that the purchase price of the Site is lower than the fair market value due to
contamination. A search of title records for environmental liens and activity and use limitations
also is required.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 3
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3.1 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

An environmental lien is a financial instrument that may be used to recover past environmental
cleanup costs. Activity and use limitations (AULS) include other environmental encumbrances,
such as institutional and engineering controls. Institutional controls (ICs) are legal or regulatory
restrictions on a property’s use, while engineering controls (ECs) are physical mechanisms that
restrict property access or use.

The regulatory agency database report described in Section 4.1 did not identify the Site as
being in 1) US EPA databases that list properties subject to land use restrictions (i.e.,
engineering and institutional controls) or Federal Superfund Liens or 2) lists maintained by the
California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) of properties that are subject to
AULSs or environmental liens where the DTSC is a lien holder.

ASTM E 1527-13 categorizes the requirement to conduct a search for Environmental Liens and
AULSs as a User responsibility. A search of land title records for environmental liens and AULs
was not within the scope of the current Phase | ESA.

3.2 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE AND/OR COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY
ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

Based on information provided by or discussions with David J. Powers & Associates, we
understand that David J. Powers & Associates does not have specialized knowledge or
experience, commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding the Site, or
other information that is material to Recognized Environmental Conditions except for the
information contained in the provided reports described in Section 3.3.

3.3 DOCUMENTS PROVIDED BY DAVID J. POWERS & ASSOCIATES

To help evaluate the presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions at the Site,
Cornerstone reviewed and relied upon the documents provided by David J. Powers &
Associates listed in Table 4. Please note that Cornerstone cannot be liable for the accuracy of
the information presented in these documents. ASTM E1527-13 does not require the
Environmental Professional to verify independently the information provided; the Environmental
Professional may rely on the information unless they have actual knowledge that certain
information is incorrect. A summary of the provided documents is provided below; please refer
to the original reports for complete details.

Table 4. Documents Provided by David J. Powers & Associates

Date Author Title
October 15, 2008 | Cornerstone Earth Group Preliminary Soil Quality Evaluation

1655 Berryessa Road, San Jose, California
March 15, 2011 Northgate Environmental Phase Il Soil and Groundwater Quality

Management, Inc. (Northgate) | Investigation, B2034 — Robert Facchino Property,
1655 Berryessa Road, San Jose, California

July 2, 2018 Northgate Confirmation Soil and Groundwater Testing
Facchino Property, 1655 Berryessa Road, San
Jose, California

December 6, 1996 | Santa Clara Valley Water Underground Storage Tank Case Closure-
District (SCVWD) Facchino Freight, 1655 Berryessa Road, San
Jose, CA; Case No. 07-055
1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 4
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Based on the information reviewed, VTA previously leased vacant land portions of the Site for
use as a lay-down yard and construction staging area during construction of the nearby
Berryessa BART Station. Northgate conducted a study at the Site in 2011 to establish baseline
soil and ground water quality prior to occupancy by the VTA. Northgate reported that the
northern portion of the Site was undeveloped and utilized for truck parking and storage. A small
truck-repair and maintenance operation was noted to have previously occupied the northwest
corner of the Site. The central portion of the Site reportedly was occupied by a storm water
retention pond and two commercial buildings; one occupied by a commercial landscape
company and the other by AT&T as a service yard. A foundation for a former residence was
located on the southeast corner of the Site. The vacant portions of the Site reportedly were
mostly covered at the ground surface with an oil and gravel type pavement (chip-seal).

Northgate collected soil samples from 17 borings and ground water samples from eight of the
boring locations. Three of the borings (SB-1, -6, and -11) were located in the area of the former
truck repair operation at the northwest corner of the Site. Two sediment samples and one
surface water sample from the storm water retention pond, along with four samples of the
asphaltic “chip-seal” material also were collected.

In soil, total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd) and oil (TPHo) were
detected at low concentrations that did not exceed the current Water Board Tier 1 ESLs?.
Several organochlorine pesticides were detected in soil including DDT, DDE, DDD, dieldrin and
chlordane. The detected DDT, DDE, DDD concentrations did not exceed their respective
residential screening levels?; however, in two soil samples collected from a depth of 1 foot the
total DDT (sum of DDT, DDD, and DDE) concentrations exceeded the Total Threshold Limit
Concentration (TTLC) (1.0 mg/kg). Per Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, the TTLC
is the level at which a solid waste is considered hazardous, and is pertinent when evaluating
waste disposal options. Dieldrin was detected in seven of 20 soil samples at up to 290 ug/kg.
The residential RSL for dieldrin is 0.034 mg/kg, which was exceeded in three samples.
Chlordane was detected in one soil sample at 2.2 ug/kg; the residential DTSC-SL for chlordane
is 0.44 mg/kg. PCBs (Arochlor 1242) were detected in one soil sample at 2.6 mg/kg; the
residential RSL for Arochlor 1242 is 0.23 mg/kg (PCBs were not detected in the chip-seal
samples). Most detected metals concentrations in soil appear typical of natural background
levels or were detected at concentrations that do not exceed their respective residential
screening levels.

1 Cornerstone compared detected TPHg, TPHd and TPHo concentrations to Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)
(San Francisco Bay, Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2016), which are used to screen sites for
potential human health concerns where releases of hazardous chemicals have occurred. ESLs are risk-based
concentrations derived from standardized equations combining exposure information assumptions with toxicity data.
Under most circumstances, the presence of a chemical at concentrations below the corresponding screening level
can be assumed not to pose a significant health risk.

2 Constituent concentrations other than petroleum hydrocarbons were compared to US EPA Regional Screening
Levels (RSLs) (May, 2018) and DTSC-Screening Levels (DTSC-SLs) (DTSC, Human and Ecological Risk Office
[Hero] Note 3, June, 2018). DTSC recommends the use of US EPA RSLs for constituents for which no DTSC-
modified SLs are published. DTSC-SLs and RSLs are risk-based concentrations derived from standardized
equations combining exposure information assumptions with toxicity data. Under most circumstances, the presence
of a chemical in soil at concentrations below the corresponding screening level can be assumed not to pose a
significant health risk.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 5
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In ground water, TPHg, benzene, toluene and MTBE were detected at concentrations below
their respective Tier 1 ESLs. No TPHd, TPHo or other volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were
detected in the ground water samples analyzed.

Analyses of sediment samples from the storm water retention basin for petroleum
hydrocarbons, VOCs and organochlorine pesticides did not identify contaminants at
concentrations exceeding their respective residential screening levels. The detected metals
concentrations appear typical of natural background levels.

In 2018, Northgate conducted a confirmation soil and ground water quality investigation to
evaluate conditions at the Site following use of the Site over the past several years as a
construction staging area by VTA contractors working on the Berryessa BART Station. The
sampling and analyses conducted were similar to those completed during their 2011 study.

Northgate reported that, in general, test results from the 2011 and 2018 investigations are
similar in nature. A few notable differences include the following: 1) total DDT concentrations
detected in soil during the 2018 study did not exceed the TTLC in the samples analyze; 2)
dieldrin and chlordane also were detected in the shallow soil samples collected in 2018,
although at generally lower concentrations than those reported in 2011; 3) PCBs were not
detected in any of the soil samples analyzed during the 2018 study, but PCBs (Arochlor 1016
and Arochlor 1260) were identified in two of four samples thought to represent the former chip-
seal layer® at concentrations below their respective residential RSLs; 4) TPHd and TPHo
concentrations detected in 2018 in sediment samples from the storm water retention basin were
greater than those detected in 2011 but did not exceed their respective Tier 1 ESLs; and 5)
TPHd was detected in 2018 in three of eight ground water samples at up to 139 pg/L. The
Water Board's Tier 1 ESL for TPHd in ground water (100 pg/L) is based on odor and nuisance
concerns; the ESL for TPHd associated with human health risks is 150 pg/L, which was not
exceeded.

In 2008, Cornerstone collected eight soil samples to evaluate soil quality in the approximately ¥2
acre storm water retention basin. TPHd and TPHo were detected at low concentrations that did
not exceed the current Water Board Tier 1 ESLs. Organochlorine pesticides including DDE,
DDT and dieldrin also were detected; the detected concentrations did not exceed their
respective residential RSLs. The detected metals concentrations generally appear typical of
natural background levels.

In 1987, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the Site that contained
gasoline, diesel, engine oil and waste oil. Soil and ground water were reported to be impacted
by petroleum hydrocarbons, mainly TPHd and TPHo. In 1988, one ground water monitoring
well was installed in the area of the former UST excavation, and it was periodically monitored
through 1993. Up to 11,000 pg/L TPHd was detected in ground water and 0.16 inch of free
product reportedly was observed during one sampling event. In 1994, approximately 1,400 to
1,700 cubic yards of impacted soil were excavated. Up to 660,000 ug/L TPHd was detected in
the ground water within the excavation. The excavation water was treated insitu by aeration and
bioremediation. After additional excavation and investigation, the excavation was allowed to
recharge; analyses of ground water samples collected from the recharging excavation water
reportedly did not detect petroleum hydrocarbons. The approximate final excavation limits are

3 Northgate (2018) reported approximately 6 to 12 inches of gravel were observed at the Site underlain by the original
soil. Little evidence of the former chip-seal pavement could be observed in the borings advanced during the 2018
investigation.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 6
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depicted on Figure 2. The SCVWD stated that it appears that over-excavation was effective in
removing the majority of affected soil and beneficial uses of water are not threatened. The
SCVWD noted that verification soil samples indicate moderate levels of TPHd (up to 423 mg/kg)
and TPHo (concentration not listed) still remained. For comparison, the current Tier 1 ESL for
TPHd is 100 mg/kg. The SCVWD issued a case closure letter in December 1996.

The associated case closure summary noted that the ground water monitoring well installed in
1988 (Well Construction Permit No. 88WI1197; Well No. 06SIE33D03A) was destroyed for over-
excavation activities and that the well may have been destroyed without a SCVWD well
destruction permit. An inactive water supply well (Well No. 06S01E33D004) was additionally
noted to be present on the southern portion of the Site.

SECTION 4: RECORDS REVIEW
4.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

Cornerstone conducted a review of federal, state and local regulatory agency databases
provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to evaluate the likelihood of contamination
incidents at and near the Site. The database sources and the search distances are in general
accordance with the requirements of ASTM E 1527-13. A list of the database sources
reviewed, a description of the sources, and a radius map showing the location of reported
facilities relative to the project Site are attached in Appendix A.

The purpose of the records review was to obtain reasonably available information to help
identify Recognized Environmental Conditions. Accuracy and completeness of record
information varies among information sources, including government sources. Record
information is often inaccurate or incomplete. The Environmental Professional is not obligated
to identify mistakes or insufficiencies or review every possible record that might exist with the
Site. The customary practice is to review information from standard sources that is reasonably
available within reasonable time and cost constraints.

4.1.1 On-Site Database Listings

Facchino Freight Lines was identified at the Site address of 1655 Berryessa Road as a closed
case on the leaking underground storage tank (LUST) database and on the Historical UST
database that indicated that four USTs were installed at the Site in 1974*. These listing appear
consistent with the UST removal activities discussed in Section 3.3.

Transport International Pool was listed at the Site address of 1655 Berryessa Road on the
HAZNET database, which contains data extracted from the copies of hazardous waste
manifests received each year by the DTSC. Listed wastes disposed between 1998 and 2006
were categorized as unspecified aqueous solution, and waste oil and mixed oil.

White GMC of San Jose also was listed on the HAZNET database and noted to have disposed
photochemicals/photoprocessing waste in 2006. Similarly, in 2008 American Metal & Iron was
noted to have disposed waste oil and mixed oil, unspecified organic liquid mixtures, organic and

4 These four USTs also were listed on the Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System (SWEEPS) UST
database under a business name of Black Mountain Spring Water. The SWEEPS UST database was maintained by
a company contracted by the State Water Recourses Control Board in the early 1990s; the database is no longer
updated or maintained.
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inorganic solids, and off-specification, aged or surplus organics. The HAZNET database
additionally indicated that the VTA disposed unidentified wastes from the Site in 2013.

Maniglia Landscape, Inc. was identified at the Site address of 1655 Berryessa Road in state and
local databases of facilities that have permits to store hazardous materials and for the
generation of waste oil. The HAZNET database indicates that Maniglia Landscape disposed of
waste oil and mixed oil in 2009 and unidentified wastes in 2013. The facility also is listed as
being subject to the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS), a statewide web-
based system that facilitates electronically collecting and reporting various hazardous materials,
hazardous waste and compliance/enforcement data as mandated by the California Health and
Safety Code and other legislation. Reported violations in 2014 were noted to include failure to
properly handle, manage, label, and recycle used oil, fuel filters and other materials, along with
other administrative and recordkeeping violations. Coast Landscape Management Inc. also was
listed as a generator of waste oil.

AT&T was identified at the Site address of 1651 Berryessa Road in state and local databases of
facilities that have permits to store hazardous materials and for the generation of hazardous
waste. AT&T also was listed as a facility that is subject CERS. An inspection conducted in
2018 noted that the AT&T facility manifests hazardous waste lab packs (primarily off-
specification or surplus epoxy resin), non-empty aerosol cans, and compressed gas cylinders,
and generates Universal Wastes including batteries and electronic devices. No violations were
reported.

4.1.2 Nearby Spill Incidents

Based on the information presented in the agency database report, no nearby off-Site spill
incidents were reported that appear likely to significantly impact soil, soil vapor or ground water
beneath the Site. The potential for impact was based on our interpretation of the types of
incidents, the locations of the reported incidents in relation to the Site and the assumed ground
water flow direction.

4.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES

The following additional sources of readily ascertainable public information for the Site also
were reviewed during this Phase | ESA.

4.2.1 City and County Agency File Review

Cornerstone requested available files pertaining to 1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road at
the following public agencies: the San Jose Building Department (BD), San Jose Fire
Department (FD), and the Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health (DEH). The
information reviewed is summarized in Table 5.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 8
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Table 5. File Review Information

Agency
Name Date

Occupant

Remarks

BD 1973

Facchino Freight
Lines

Building, plumbing, electrical and mechanical permits. Use
as a freight terminal with an office and warehouse was noted.

BD 1985

Residential

Plumbing permit (12161 Berryessa Rd.)

BD 1987

Facchino Freight
Lines

Permit, closure plan, inspection report and other documents
associated with the removal of four USTs

BD 1995

GMC White
Trucks

Plumbing permit. Uses for rental, retail and repair of trucks
were noted.

DEH 1998

Black Mountain
Springs Water

Hazardous materials business plan certification form noting
occupancy by Black Mountain Springs Water.

DEH

1999, 2001
and 2002

Black Mountain
Springs Water

Inspection reports. No violations were reported. Noted to be
out of business in 2002.

DEH 2004

Coast Landscape
Management

Inspection report noting the lack of proper labeling of waste
oil and used oil filter containers. A permit application
indicates that the facility generated approximately 100
gallons of waste oil per year.

BD 2007

California Waste
Solutions

Permit application and other documents associated with
proposed improvements associated with use of the Site by
California Waste Solutions for recycling, vehicle
maintenance, parking, and large item handling.

A February 2007 Phase | ESA by AEI Consultants noted that
a portion of the Site was occupied by California Waste
Solutions but their operations had not yet commenced. AEI
additionally indicated that a vehicle washing bay attached to
the maintenance building was formerly equipped with an
oil/water separator which was installed during the original
construction of the facility in 1973. The oil/water separator
reportedly was cleaned out and filled with cement during the
late 1990s (no soil sampling was conducted). AEI identified
the oil/water separator as a Recognized Environmental
Condition.

BD 2007

AT&T

A December 2007 Limited Phase | ESA (Transaction
Screening) letter indicated that AT&T occupied a portion of
the Site. Among other findings, a truck wash area with a
sump (presumably the oil/water separator described by AEI)
was noted to be present on-Site.

DEH 2007

The Celtis Group

Hazardous materials business plan (HMBP) and chemical
inventory listing transmission fluid, antifreeze, kerosene,
paint, asphalt tar, roof sealant and herbicide. These
materials were noted to be stored in containers with
capacities ranging from 1 to 5 gallons.

FD 2009

American Metal &
Iron

Permit application and plans pertaining to a special use
permit for outdoor storage. The plans state that no hazardous
materials would be stored and no vehicle fueling would be
performed.

FD 2009

American Metal &
Iron

Inspection reports noting the presence of a flammable
materials storage cabinet with various containers of
flammable/combustible liquids, a gasoline (7% gallon
capacity) powered emergency generator and a tank vehicle
containing approximately 2,000 gallons of water with a
floating layer of oil-like substance, among other observations.
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The submittal of a hazardous materials registration form was
required.

FD 2009 American Metal & | Inspection report associated with closure of the business.

Iron The report states that no hazardous materials were present
and no signs of significant spill or leaks were observed that
would require further action or soil sampling.
BD 2008 and | AT&T Permit applications and plans depicting proposed
2009 improvements for occupancy by AT&T. Proposed uses were
noted to include storage of vehicles and equipment
associated with telephone company field technicians and
service personnel. The documents note that no vehicle
maintenance or repair would be conducted.
DEH 2009 Coast Landscape | Data input form noting that the facility was under new
Management ownership.

DEH 2009 Cohen Inspection report noting violation pertaining to the lack of a
Landscape EPA ID number for waste disposal and improper labeling of
Services waste oil and used filter drums. The business was identified
(member of The as a new facility in 2009 and applied for a permit to generate
Celtis Group) waste oil and waste antifreeze.

BD 2009/ AT&T Electrical permits for electrical service and new lighting.

2010

DEH 2011 Black Mountain Data input form noting that this business is no longer on-Site.

Springs Water

DEH 2012 The Celtis Group | A chemical inventory and an inspection report note that the
facility generated waste oil and used oil filters.

BD 2012 and | AT&T Plans and permits associated with a new motorized gate and

2013 the installation of a new baler.

BDand |2013and | VTA Permit, plans and inspection reports for the installation of a

FD 2014 temporary, double-walled, 12,000-gallon aboveground
storage tank (AST) for diesel fuel storage and an emergency
generator associated with the BART extension project.

DEH 2014 The Celtis Group | Inspection report noting the lack of proper labeling of a used
filter container and that waste coolant was improperly mixed
with waste oil.

FDand | 2014, AT&T Corp. HMBP and chemical inventories indicating that the facility

DEH 2015 and generates lab pack hazardous solids and liquids, along with

2018 waste batteries, aerosols, and electronic waste. Propane
also in listed as being stored on-Site.

DEH 2016 The Celtis Group | Letter indicating that the business failed to submit a HMBP.

DEH 2017 and | Maniglia HMBP and chemical inventory listing used oil (up to 165

2018 Landscape gallons) and new oil (up to 165 gallons) stored in 55-gallon

(a.k.a., The Celtis | drums.

Group, Inc.)
FDand | 2015- AT&T Corp. Inspection reports. No violations were reported.
DEH 2018
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SECTION 5: PHYSICAL SETTING

We reviewed readily available geologic and hydrogeologic information to evaluate the likelihood
that chemicals of concern released on a nearby property could pose a significant threat to the
Site and/or its intended use.

5.1 RECENT USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

A 1980 USGS 7.5 minute topographic map was reviewed to evaluate the physical setting of the
Site. The Site’s elevation is approximately 80 feet above mean sea level; topography in the
vicinity of the Site slopes downward gently to the northwest towards the San Francisco Bay.

5.2 HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on our experience and review of prior reports pertaining to the Site, the shallow ground
water beneath the Site is likely present at depths of approximately 5 to 15 feet. Variable ground
water flow directions have been reported in the Site vicinity.

SECTION 6: HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

The objective of the review of historical use information is to develop a history of the previous
uses of the Site and surrounding area in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having
led to Recognized Environmental Conditions at the property. The ASTM standard requires the
identification of all obvious uses of the property from the present back to the property’s first
developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier, using reasonably ascertainable standard
historical sources.

6.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF SITE

The historical sources reviewed are summarized below. The results of our review of these
sources are summarized in Table 6.

= Historical Aerial Photographs: We reviewed aerial photographs dated between 1939
and 2016 obtained from EDR of Shelton, Connecticut; copies of aerial photographs
reviewed are presented in Appendix B.

= Historical Topographic Maps: We reviewed USGS 15-minute and 7.5-minute
historical topographic maps dated 1889, 1897, 1899, 1953, 1961, 1968, 1973, 1980 and
2012; copies of historical topographic maps reviewed are presented in Appendix B.

= Historical Fire Insurance Maps: EDR reported that the Site was not within the
coverage area of fire insurance maps.

= Local Street Directories: We reviewed city directories obtained from EDR that were
researched at approximately 5 year intervals between 1922 and 2014 to obtain
information pertaining to past Site occupants. The city directory summary is presented
in Appendix C.

1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 11
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Table 6. Summary of Historical Source Information for Site

Date Source Comment

1889, 1897 and | Topographic No structures are shown on-Site.

1899 maps

1939 to 1968 Aerial The Site is shown to be occupied by orchards. The orchard trees on

photographs the central portion of the Site appear to have been recently planted.

What appears to be a residence with several outbuildings is shown
on the southeast corner of the Site. By 1956, the orchard trees on
the northeast portion of the Site were replaced with row crops.

1953, 1961, Topographic The Site is shown to be occupied by an orchard

1968 and 1973 | maps

1974, 1982 and | Aerial The Site is shown to be occupied by the two existing commercial

1993 photographs buildings and storm water retention basin. Row crops are shown

on-Site to the north of the retention basin. The residence and
outbuildings depicted on prior photographs also are shown to
remain on-Site. By 1993, use of the northern area for row crops
appears to have been discontinued.

1975, 1985 and
1986

City Directories

Occupant listed as Facchino Freight Lines

1980 Topographic The Site is shown to be occupied by what appear to be the two
map existing commercial structures. A third small structure is additionally
depicted on the central portion of the Site.
1996 City Directory Occupant listed as “Public Auction”
2000 City Directory Occupant listed as Transport International Pool (TIP)
2006 City Directory Occupants listed as TIP and various landscape businesses
2006, 2009 and | Aerial The Site appears generally similar to that shown on the 1993 except
2012 photographs that the northern portion appears to be used for exterior storage of
vehicles and other unidentifiable materials (the stored items are
shown to have been removed by 2012). The residence and
outbuildings on the southeast corner of the Site also appear to have
been removed.
2010 City Directory Occupants listed as various landscape businesses, and Biggie
Crane and Rigging Company.
2014 City Directory Occupants listed as various landscape businesses
2016 Aerial The northern portion of the Site appears to be in use as a
photograph construction staging area. The remainder of the Site appears

similar to the existing conditions.

6.2 HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF SITE VICINITY

Based on our review of the information described in Section 6.1, the general Site vicinity
historically consisted mainly of agricultural land (orchards, row crops and greenhouses) with
widely spaced residences. A Southern Pacific railroad right-of-way (recently utilized by BART)
has been present adjacent to the northeast of the Site since at least the 1930s. A feed lot and
meat packing plant were historically present on property to the south of the Site (across
Berryessa Road), which was converted for use by the San Jose Flea Market by the early 1960s.
By the mid-1970s, property adjacent to the southwest was used for Flea Market parking; within
the past few years this property has been developed for residential use. Residential
developments also were constructed on adjacent and nearby properties to the northwest and
northeast by the early 1990s.
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SECTION 7: SITE RECONNAISSANCE

We performed a Site reconnaissance to evaluate current Site conditions and to attempt to
identify Site Recognized Environmental Conditions. The results of the reconnaissance are
discussed below. Additional Site observations are summarized in Table 7. Photographs of the
Site are presented in Section 7.2.1.

7.1 METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

To observe current Site conditions (readily observable environmental conditions indicative of a
significant release of hazardous materials), Cornerstone staff Stason I. Foster, P.E. visited the
Site on December 6, 2018. Mr. Paul Marthens was present during our visit to the on-Site AT&T
facility and Mr. Gabe Katich was present during our visit to the Maniglia Landscape facility. The
Site reconnaissance was conducted by walking representative areas of the Site, including the
interiors of the on-Site structures, the periphery of the structures and the Site periphery.
Cornerstone staff only observed those areas that were reasonably accessible, safe, and did not
require movement of equipment, materials or other objects. Physical obstructions that limited
our ability to view the ground surface at the Site included the existing buildings and associated
asphalt paved vehicle drives and parking areas (typical of developed properties).

7.2 OBSERVATIONS

At the time of our visit, the northern portion of the Site was undeveloped and consisted of a
fenced, gravel covered area that most recently was used by VTA for construction staging
purposes (previously stored equipment and materials were observed to have been removed). A
storm water retention basin was observed adjacent to the south of the undeveloped area.

AT&T occupied a facility just south of the retention basin that consisted of a modular office
trailer and a warehouse structure with several rollup access doors. The warehouse and exterior
areas were used by AT&T for equipment storage and vehicle parking. A canopy covered
concrete pad (referred to in prior reports as a former truck wash area) was observed on the
north side of the warehouse. What appeared to be a concrete filled oil-water separator (as
reported by AEI, 2007) was observed within the concrete pad. A flammable material storage
cabinet within the warehouse contained primarily aerosol cans of marking paint, graffiti remover,
wasp spray and lubricants. Hazardous wastes were observed to be collected in containers
within the former wash bay area and included batteries, aerosol cans, electronic wastes and
other miscellaneous materials. No readily apparent evidence of hazardous materials spills was
observed.

Maniglia Landscape was observed to occupy an office building and connected warehouse,
along with several modular office trailers, to the south of the AT&T facility. The warehouse and
exterior areas were observed to be use for storage of landscape equipment and materials. Mr.
Katich indicated that maintenance of landscape equipment and vehicles was conducted on-Site.
Drums containing waste oil, used oil filters, waste antifreeze and new oil were observed on
secondary containment pallets within a canopy covered area on the north side of the
warehouse. Several empty gasoline safety cans were observed on shelving within the
warehouse. No readily apparent evidence of hazardous materials spills was observed.

The southern portion of the Site was observed to be used for temporary office trailers, vehicle
parking and construction staging by Western National Builders (associated with in-progress
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residential construction on the westerly adjacent property). A towing company also was
observed to use an on-Site area along the western property boundary for storage of vehicles.

Electricity and/or natural gas fuel sources appeared to be used for building heating/cooling
purposes. Potable water appeared to be supplied by the local water service provider. The
buildings presumably are connected to the publically owned sanitary sewer system; no on-Site
septic systems were obvious. On-Site storm water catch basins appeared to discharge via
below ground piping to the on-Site storm water retention basin. An electrical transformer owned
by PG&G was observed on a concrete pad on the north side of the Maniglia Landscape office
building. No evidence of transformer oil leaks was observed.

Table 7. Summary of Readily Observable Site Features

General Observation Comments

Aboveground Storage Tanks Not Observed

Air Emission Control Systems Not Observed

Boilers Not Observed

Burning Areas Not Observed

Chemical Mixing Areas Not Observed

Chemical Storage Areas Observed as discussed above
Clean Rooms Not Observed

Drainage Ditches Not Observed

Elevators Not Observed

Emergency Generators Not Observed

Equipment Maintenance Areas Observed as discussed above
Fill Placement Not Observed

Ground Water Monitoring Wells Not Observed

High Power Transmission Lines Not Observed

Hoods and Ducting Not Observed

Hydraulic Lifts Not Observed

Incinerator Not Observed

Petroleum Pipelines Not Observed

Petroleum Wells Not Observed

Ponds or Streams

Observed as discussed above (storm water retention basin)

Railroad Lines

Not Observed

Row Crops or Orchards

Not Observed

Stockpiles of Soil or Debris

Not Observed

Sumps or Clarifiers

Observed as discussed above (oil-water separator)

Transformers

Observed as discussed above

Underground Storage Tanks

Not Observed

Vehicle Maintenance Areas

Not Observed

Vehicle Wash Areas

Observed as discussed above (not currently is use)

Wastewater Neutralization Systems

Not Observed

Water Supply Wells

Not observed but a well reportedly is present on the southern
portion of the Site.

The comment “Not Observed” does not warrant that these features are not present on-Site; it only indicates that these features were

not readily observed during the Site visit.
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7.2.1 Site Photographs

M

P g -

Photograph 1. Northern undeveloped portion of the Site, Photograph 2. On-Site storm water retention basin,
looking east. looking east.

Photograph 3. Office building occuid by AT&T, looking ~ Photograph 4. Warehosue building occupied by
east. AT&T, looking east.

“JT
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|

Photograph 6. Hazardous waste storage at AT&T.
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hbtograph 7.'Concr:ete-filled oil-water separator at AT&T Photograph 8. Exterior storage area at AT&T.
below standing rain water).

Photograph 9. Office building occupied by Maniglia Photograph 10. Warehouse building occupied by
Landscape, looking north. Maniglia Landscape, looking west.

Photograph 11. Waste storage drums at Maniglia Photograph 12. Exterior equipment storage at
Landscape. Maniglia Landscape.
1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road Page 16
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Phth;raph 13. Cfontuction staging and parking area Photograph 14. Vehicles stored b towin
used by Western National Builders. company.

SECTION 8: ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE AND INTERVIEWS
8.1 ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE / OWNER INTERVIEW

To help obtain information on current and historical Site use and use/storage of hazardous
materials on-Site, we provided an environmental questionnaire to the Site owner for completion.
The completed questionnaire is attached in Appendix D. Based on our review of the completed
guestionnaire, the Site was acquired by the current owners in 1971. The current occupants,
Maniglia Landscape, AT&T and Western National Builders have occupied the Site since 2004,
2008 and June 2018, respectively. The VTA formerly occupied a portion of the Site between
2011 and 2018 for equipment storage. Other information presented on the questionnaire
appears consistent with our observations described in Section 7.2 and information presented in
prior reports discussed in Section 3.3.

8.2 INTERVIEWS WITH PREVIOUS OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS

Contact information for previous Site owners and occupants was not provided to us. Therefore,
interviews with previous Site owners and occupants could not be performed.

SECTION 9: FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS (WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS)

Cornerstone performed this Phase | ESA in general accordance with ASTM E1527-13 to
support David J. Powers & Associates in evaluation of Recognized Environmental Conditions.
Our findings, opinions and conclusions are summarized below.

9.1 HISTORICAL SITE USAGE

Based on the information obtained during this study, the Site historically was used for
agricultural purposes. Additionally, a residence and several associated outbuildings were
present on southeast corner of the Site since at least the 1930s; these structures appear to
have been removed during the 1990s. The two existing commercial buildings and an
associated storm water retention basin were constructed during the early 1970s; the buildings
were initially occupied by Facchino Freight Lines. Transport International Pool, a truck trailer
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rental, leasing and sales company, was identified as an occupant during the 1990s and 2000s.
Since the 2000s, various landscape businesses have occupied a portion of the Site, and the
northern undeveloped area of the Site has been used for exterior storage and construction
staging purposes. Other identified past occupants include Black Mountain Springs Water
(1998-2002), White GMC of San Jose (2006), California Waste Solutions (2007), American
Metal & Iron (2008), Biggie Crane and Rigging Company (2010) and VTA (2011 and 2018).
The current occupants, AT&T, Maniglia Landscape and Western National Builders have
occupied the Site since 2004, 2008 and June 2018, respectively. A towing company
additionally currently uses a portion of the Site for storage of vehicles.

9.2 PRIOR SOIL AND GROUND WATER QUALITY STUDIES

Studies conducted in 2011 and 2018 identified concentrations of organochlorine pesticides (i.e.,
dieldrin, chlordane, DDT, DDE and DDD) in shallow soil at the Site. In some samples, the
identified pesticide concentrations (primarily dieldrin) exceeded their respective residential
screening levels. In two soil samples, total DDT concentrations exceeded the TTLC (1.0
mg/kg), which is the level at which a solid waste is considered hazardous and is pertinent when
evaluating disposal options for excess soil that may be disposed from the Site. In one soil
sample, PCBs (Arochlor 1242) were detected at 2.6 mg/kg, which exceeds the residential RSL
for Arochlor 1242 of 0.23 mg/kg.

Significant impacts to sediment within the storm water retention basin were not identified during
the 2011 and 2018 studies by Northgate, or during the prior 2008 study conducted by
Cornerstone. TPHd was detected in 2018 in three of eight ground water samples at up to 139
pg/L. The Water Board’s Tier 1 ESL for TPHd in ground water (100 ug/L) is based on odor and
nuisance concerns: the ESL for TPHd associated with human health risks is 150 pg/L, which
was not exceeded.

The 2011 and 2018 studies focused mainly on the northern, undeveloped portion of the Site.
Additional soil sampling is recommended to similarly evaluate soil quality on the southern
portion of the Site.

Based on the data obtained to date, remedial measures may be required to manage impacted
soil and ground water and to limit potential health risks to future Site occupants and/or
construction workers. We recommend that subsequent studies and, if required, remedial/soll
management activities at the Site be overseen by an appropriate regulatory agency, such as the
Water Board, DTSC or County DEH. The need for remedial/soil management measures is
typically determined based on an evaluation of potential human health risks, which can vary
based on the type of planned development and the potential for occupants to be exposed to
identified contaminants.

9.3 LEAD-BASED PAINT AND TERMITE CONTROL PESTICIDES

The Consumer Product Safety Commission banned the use of lead as an additive in paint in
1978. Based on the age of the buildings, lead-based paint may be present. The removal of
lead-based paint is not required prior to building demolition if the paint is bonded to the building
materials. However, if the lead-based paint is flaking, peeling, or blistering, it should be
removed prior to demolition. In either case, applicable OSHA regulations must be followed;
these include requirements for worker training, air monitoring and dust control, among others.
Any debris containing lead must be disposed appropriately.
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Additionally, soil adjacent to structures that are painted with lead-containing paint can become
impacted with lead as a result of the weathering and/or peeling of painted surfaces. Soil near
wood framed structures also can be impacted by pesticides historically used to control termites.
Lead and/or pesticides often are identified in soil near old residences and associated
outbuildings, such as those historically located on the southeast portion of the Site. Prior to
redevelopment of the Site, we recommend that shallow soil at the former structure locations be
evaluated for the possible presence of lead and pesticides.

9.4 CHEMICAL STORAGE AND USE

AT&T generates hazardous waste lab packs (primarily off-specification or surplus epoxy resin),
aerosol cans, and Universal Wastes including batteries and electronic devices. Maniglia
Landscape stores new oil and generates waste oil, used oil filters and waste antifreeze at the
Site. During our visit, no readily apparent evidence of significant spills was observed.

Several of the past occupants were noted to have generated waste oil and a variety of other
hazardous wastes as summarized in Section 4.1.1. The VTA temporarily stored diesel fuel in
an AST during their use of the Site. Additionally, gasoline, diesel, engine oil and waste oil
historically were stored on-Site in USTs, which are discussed further in the following section.

9.5 FORMER USTS AND OIL-WATER SEPARATOR

Four USTs that contained gasoline, diesel, engine oil and waste oil were installed at the Site in
1974 for use by Facchino Freight Lines. These USTs were removed in 1987 and soil and
ground water were found to be impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, mainly TPHd and TPHo.
In 1994, impacted soil was excavated and ground water within the excavation was treated insitu
by aeration and bioremediation. The SCVWD stated that it appears that over-excavation was
effective in removing the majority of affected soil and beneficial uses of water are not
threatened. The SCVWD issued a case closure letter in December 1996. The SCVWD noted
that verification soil samples indicate moderate levels of TPHd (up to 423 mg/kg) and TPHo
(concentration not listed) still remained. For comparison, the current Tier 1 ESL for TPHd in soil
is 100 mg/kg. During Site redevelopment activities, the Project Geotechnical Engineer likely will
require removal of undocumented fill (undocumented backfill of former UST excavations) and its
replacement as engineered fill. During these excavation activities, impacted soils may be
encountered that could require over-excavation and off-Site disposal.

What appears to be an oil-water separator is present within a former truck wash bay on the
north side of the warehouse occupied by AT&T. The oil-water separator reportedly was cleaned
out and filled with concrete during the late 1990s. We recommend that this structure removed,
and the underlying soil quality be evaluated; impacted soil may require over-excavation and off-
Site disposal. This work should be coordinated with the Fire Department and DEH.

9.6 SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN

We recommend preparing a Site Management Plan (SMP)® and Health and Safety Plan (HSP)
for the proposed redevelopment activities. The purpose of these documents will be to establish
appropriate management practices for handling impacted soil, soil vapor and ground water or
other materials that may potentially be encountered during construction activities, especially in

5 An alternative comparable plan (e.g., a corrective action/risk management plan, remedial action plan [RAP],
removal action workplan [RAW], etc.) may be acceptable by the oversight regulatory agency.
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areas of former hazardous materials storage and use (such as the former UST area), areas of
the Site where contaminants were detected that exceeded residential screening levels, and the
profiling of soil planned for off-Site disposal. We recommend that the SMP be provided to and
approved by an appropriate regulatory agency, such as the Water Board, DTSC or County DEH
prior to the commencement of earthwork activities at the Site (e.g., excavation, grading,
trenching, etc.).

9.7 IMPORTED SOIL

If the planned development will require importing soil for Site grading, we recommend
documenting the source and quality of imported soil. The DTSC's October 2001 Clean Fill
Advisory provides useful guidance on evaluating imported fill.

9.8 WATER SUPPLY WELL

Based on information presented by the SCVWD in LUST case closure documents, an inactive
water supply well (Well No. 06S01E33D004) is present on the southern portion of the Site.
Prior to conducting development or earthwork activities in the vicinity of the well, it should be
located and properly destroyed in accordance with SCVWD Ordinance 90-1. Abandoned wells
can act as a conduit for the vertical migration of ground water contamination. Also, if ground
water levels rise, an abandoned well can become an artisan well with uncontrolled water flow
that can adversely impact future developments.

9.9 POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS WITHIN THE SITE VICINITY

Based on the information obtained during this study, no hazardous material spill incidents have
been reported in the Site vicinity that would be likely to significantly impact the Site.

9.10 ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS (ACBMS)

Due to the age of the on-Site structures, building materials may contain asbestos. Because
demolition of the buildings is planned, an asbestos survey is required by local authorities and/or
National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) guidelines. NESHAP
guidelines require the removal of potentially friable ACBMs prior to building demolition or
renovation that may disturb the ACBM.

9.11 DATA GAPS

ASTM Standard Designation E 1527-13 requires the Environmental Professional to comment on
significant data gaps that affect our ability to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions. A
data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information required by ASTM Standard Designation E
1527-13 despite good faith efforts by the Environmental Professional to gather such information.
A data gap by itself is not inherently significant; it only becomes significant if it raises reasonable
concerns. No significant data gaps were identified during this Phase | ESA.

9.12 DATA FAILURES

As described by ASTM Standard Designation E 1527-13, a data failure occurs when all of the
standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have been
reviewed and yet the historical research objectives have not been met. Data failures are not
uncommon when attempting to identify the use of a Site at five year intervals back to the first
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use or to 1940 (whichever is earlier). ASTM Standard Designation E 1527-13 requires the
Environmental Professional to comment on the significance of data failures and whether the
data failure affects our ability to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions. A data failure
by itself is not inherently significant; it only becomes significant if it raises reasonable concerns.
No significant data failures were identified during this Phase | ESA.

9.13 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Cornerstone has performed a Phase | ESA in general conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM E 1527-13 of 1651, 1655 and 12161 Berryessa Road, San Jose, California.
This assessment identified the following Recognized Environmental Conditions®.

= During studies in 2011 and 2018, organochlorine pesticides and PCBs were sporadically
detected in soil at the Site at concentrations exceeding their respective residential
screening levels. In two soil samples, total DDT concentrations exceeded the TTLC.

= Soil adjacent to structures that are painted with lead-containing paint can become
impacted with lead as a result of the weathering and/or peeling of painted surfaces. Soil
near wood framed structures also can be impacted by pesticides historically used to
control termites. There is a potential that residual lead and pesticide concentrations
could remain in on-Site soil resulting from the prior residence and outbuildings previously
located on the southeast portion of the Site.

= What appears to be an oil-water separator is present within a former truck wash bay on
the north side of the warehouse occupied by AT&T. There is a potential that this feature
may have impacted soil and/or ground water at the Site.

This assessment identified the following Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions”:

9.14 FOUR USTS THAT CONTAINED GASOLINE, DIESEL, ENGINE OIL AND WASTE OIL
WERE REMOVED FROM THE SITE IN 1987 AND SOIL AND GROUND WATER WERE
REPORTED TO BE IMPACTED BY PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, MAINLY TPHD AND
TPHO. IMPACTED SOIL WAS SUBSEQUENTLY EXCAVATED AND GROUND WATER WAS
TREATED BY AERATION AND BIOREMEDIATION. ALTHOUGH RESIDUAL CONTAMINANT
CONCENTRATIONS WERE REPORTED TO REMAIN, THE LUST CASE WAS CLOSED BY
THE SCVWD IN 1996.

SECTION 10: LIMITATIONS

Cornerstone performed this Phase | ESA to support David J. Powers & Associates in evaluation
of Recognized Environmental Conditions associated with the Site. David J. Powers &
Associates understands that no Phase | ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for Recognized Environmental Conditions to be present at the Site. This Phase | ESA

6 The presence or likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the Site: 1) due to any release to the
environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment.

7 A past Recognized Environmental Condition that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory agency or
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory agency without subjecting the Site to required controls or
restrictions.
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is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for Recognized
Environmental Conditions. David J. Powers & Associates understands that the extent of
information obtained is based on the reasonable limits of time and budgetary constraints.

Findings, opinions, conclusions and recommendations presented in this report are based on
readily available information, conditions readily observed at the time of the Site visit, and/or
information readily identified by the interviews and/or the records review process. Phase | ESAs
are inherently limited because findings are developed based on information obtained from a
non-intrusive Site evaluation. Cornerstone does not accept liability for deficiencies, errors, or
misstatements that have resulted from inaccuracies in the publicly available information or from
interviews of persons knowledgeable of Site use. In addition, publicly available information and
field observations often cannot affirm the presence of Recognized Environmental Conditions;
there is a possibility that such conditions exist. If a greater degree of confidence is desired, soil,
ground water, soil vapor and/or air samples should be collected by Cornerstone and analyzed
by a state-certified laboratory to establish a more reliable assessment of environmental
conditions.

Cornerstone acquired an environmental database of selected publicly available information for
the general area of the Site. Cornerstone cannot verify the accuracy or completeness of the
database report, nor is Cornerstone obligated to identify mistakes or insufficiencies in the
information provided (ASTM E 1527-13, Section 8.1.3). Due to inadequate address information,
the environmental database may have mapped several facilities inaccurately or could not map
the facilities. Releases from these facilities, if nearby, could impact the Site.

David J. Powers & Associates may have provided Cornerstone environmental documents
prepared by others. David J. Powers & Associates understands that Cornerstone reviewed and
relied on the information presented in these reports and cannot be responsible for their
accuracy.

This report, an instrument of professional service, was prepared for the sole use of David J.
Powers & Assaociates and may not be reproduced or distributed without written authorization
from Cornerstone. It is valid for 180 days. An electronic transmission of this report may also
have been issued. While Cornerstone has taken precautions to produce a complete and secure
electronic transmission, please check the electronic transmission against the hard copy version
for conformity.

Cornerstone makes no warranty, expressed or implied, except that our services have been
performed in accordance with the environmental principles generally accepted at this time and
location.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

1655 BERRYESSA ROAD
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.3732080 - 37° 22’ 23.54”
Longitude (West): 121.8774230 - 121° 52’ 38.72”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 599396.3

UTM Y (Meters): 4136661.8

Elevation: 82 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5640416 SAN JOSE WEST, CA

Version Date: 2012

Northeast Map: 5640636 CALAVERAS RESERVOIR, CA
Version Date: 2012

Southeast Map: 5640414 SAN JOSE EAST, CA

Version Date: 2012

Northwest Map: 5640070 MILPITAS, CA

Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140606
Source: USDA

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Target Property Address:
1655 BERRYESSA ROAD
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN 1655 BERRYESSA RD CA RGA LUST TP
A2 TRANSPORT INTL POOL 1655 B BERRYESSA CA HAZNET TP
A3 FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN 1655 BERRYESSA CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA HIST UST, CA HIST... TP
A4 MANIGLIA LANDSCAPE | 1655 BERRYESSA RD A CA CUPA Listings, CA HAZNET, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT,... TP
A5 WHITE GMC OF SAN JOS 1655 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET TP
A6 COAST LANDSCAPE MANA 1655 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings TP
A7 AMERICAN METAL & IRO 1655 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET TP
A8 THE CELTIS GROUP INC 1655 BERRYESSA RD A FINDS TP
A9 SANTA CLARA VALLEY T 1655 BERRYESSA ROAD CA HAZNET TP
A10 BLACK MTN SPRING WAT 1655 BERRYESSA RD A CA SWEEPS UST, CA CUPA Listings TP
All FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN 1655 BERRYESSA RD FINDS TP
B12 AT&T CORP. N127V 1651 BERRYESSA RD CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 46, 0.009, SSE
B13 AT&T CORP. - N127V 1651 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS Higher 46, 0.009, SSE
Ci4 C B RICHARD ELLIS/CB 1640 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 299, 0.057, South
C15 CREATIVE SOLUTIONS 1640 BERRYESSA RD ST CA CUPA Listings Higher 299, 0.057, South
C16 OUT OF BUSINESS 1640 BERRYESSA RD SU CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 299, 0.057, South
D17 SANTA CLARA VALLEY T 1610 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 361, 0.068, SE
D18 OUT OF BUSINESS 1610 BERRYESSA RD SU CA HAZNET, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 361, 0.068, SE
D19 LSA-CLEANPART LLC 1610 BERRYESSA RD B CA CUPA Listings Higher 361, 0.068, SE
D20 CLEANPART, LLC 1610-B BERRYESSA ROA  RCRA-LQG Higher 361, 0.068, SE
D21 OUT OF BUSINESS 1610 BERYESSA RD CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 361, 0.068, SE
D22 PRINTMAIL PRO INC 1610 BERRYESSA RD A CA CUPA Listings Higher 361, 0.068, SE
23 ROYALE DRY CLEANING 1678 BERRYESSA RD EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 517, 0.098, ESE
24 VIKING TECHNOLOGY IN 1620 BERRYESSA RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 593, 0.112, SE
25 CLEANPART LLC 1610-B BERRYESSA ROA  RCRA-LQG, CA HAZNET Higher 594, 0.112, South
E26 THE TOWNS AT SAN JOS 1590 BERRYESSA ROAD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA CUPA Listings, CA HIST... Lower 616, 0.117, SW
E27 THE FLEA MARKET 1590 BERRYESSA RD CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Lower 616, 0.117, SW
E28 THE FLEA MARKET INC 1590 BERRYESSA RD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 616, 0.117, SW
D29 MABI COMPANY 1650 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings Higher 625, 0.118, SE
D30 MABI LABEL COMPANY 1650 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 625, 0.118, SE
31 C J VOSS AND SONS 1167 LUNDY AVE CAHIST UST Higher 639, 0.121, NNE
F32 SCVTA-BART BERRYESSA 1600 BERRYESSA RD CA AST Higher 766, 0.145, SSE
F33 SCVTA-BART SBE TPSS 1600 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings, CA CERS Higher 766, 0.145, SSE
G34 SHELL 1705 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA HIST CORTESE Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G35 SHELL OIL COMPANY 1705 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CAHIST LUST Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G36 CHAVEZ ENTERPRISES | 1705 BERRYESSA CAHIST UST Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G37 CAPITOL SHELL 1705 BERRYESSARD 1 CA SWEEPS UST Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G38 EQUILON ENTERPRISES 1705 BERRYESSA RCRA-LQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G39 SHELL STATION #13601 1705 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
5465435.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:
1655 BERRYESSA ROAD
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
G40 BERRYESSA SHELL #164 1705 BERRYESSA RD CA UST Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G41 SHELL SERVICE STATIO 1705 BERRYESSA RCRA-SQG, CA LUST, CA CUPA Listings, CA HAZNET, CA... Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
G42 BERRYESSA SHELL SERV 1705 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings Higher 788, 0.149, ENE
43 BERRYKING DENTAL CEN 1710 BERRYESSA RD 10 CA CUPA Listings, CA CERS HAZ WASTE Higher 866, 0.164, East
F44 SYSTEC ELECTRONICS | 1630A BERRYESSA RD RCRA-SQG Higher 883, 0.167, SE
H45 96215 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA HIST UST Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H46 BC AUTO CARE 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CA CUPA Listings, CA HIST CORTESE, CA SAN... Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H47 CHEVRON #9-6215 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA CUPA... Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H48 IA 030113 BERRYESSA 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H49 B.C AUTO CARE 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA CERS Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H50 BERRYESSA CHEVRON 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA HAZNET, CA CERS TANKS, CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA... Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H51 CHEVRON STATION NO 9 1715 BERRYESSA RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, CA HAZNET Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
H52 BERRYESSA CHEVRON 1715 BERRYESSA RD CA UST Higher 1065, 0.202, ENE
153 7-ELEVEN INC STORE # 998 LUNDY AV CA CUPA Listings, CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 1147, 0.217, East
J54 WILLOW DENTAL HEALTH 1590 BERRYESSA RD CA CUPA Listings Higher 1219, 0.231, South
J55 FLEA MARKET, THE 1590 BERRYESSA RD CA UST Higher 1219, 0.231, South
156 PHOTO PLUS 972 LUNDY AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, CA HAZNET Higher 1240, 0.235, East
157 PHOTO PLUS 972 LUNDY AV CA CUPA Listings Higher 1240, 0.235, East
158 AT&T MOBILITY # 4765 984 LUNDY AV CELL CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 1240, 0.235, East
159 T-MOBILE ID#SF04953A 964 LUNDY AV CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT Higher 1240, 0.235, East
60 JOHN LUCCHETI 1280 LUNDY AVENUE CA HIST UST Higher 1243, 0.235, North
61 DEXT FEED 1255 YARD CT CA SWF/LF, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWEEPS UST,... Lower 2002, 0.379, South
62 SAN JOSE TALLOW CO 11740 BERRYESSA RD CA SWF/LF, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA CUPA... Lower 2034, 0.385, SSW
63 PINN BROTHERS CONSTR 12666 BERRYESA RD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA HIST CORTESE, CA CERS Higher 2103, 0.398, ENE
64 GRANITE ROCK COMPANY 11711 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA AST, CA CUPA Listings,... Lower 2108, 0.399, SW
65 KUNDE PROPERTY 1259 YARD CT CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA HIST... Lower 2236, 0.423, South
66 CITY METALS AND SALV 11665 BERRYESSA RD CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWRCY, RCRA NonGen /... Lower 2426, 0.459, SW
K67 CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK C  CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA CERS Lower 2467, 0.467, NW
K68 CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA HIST CORTESE Lower 2467, 0.467, NW
L69 CHERRY ACRES PARTNER 1671 MABURY CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP Higher 2593, 0.491, SE
70 ADAPTIVE CIRCUITS, D 1565-A MABURY ROAD CA ENVIROSTOR Higher 2608, 0.494, SSE
L71 KING ROAD POND KING & MAYBURRY RD SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 2620, 0.496, SE
72 ELCON PRECISION LLC 1009 TIMOTHY DRIVE RCRA-LQG, CA ENVIROSTOR, CA DEED, CA CHMIRS,... Higher 2779, 0.526, SSW
73 SAN JOSE TRANSIT VIL NORTHEAST CORNER OF CA ENVIROSTOR, CA VCP Higher 3268, 0.619, SE
M74 CLEAN HARBORS SAN JO 1021 BERRYESSA ROAD SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-LQG, US...Lower 3292, 0.623, SW
M75 CLEAN HARBORS SAN JO 1021 BERRYESSA ROAD CA CPS-SLIC, CA BOND EXP. PLAN, CA EMI, CA... Lower 3292, 0.623, SW
76 CONTROL DATA CORPORA 967 MABURY RD CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA HIST UST, CA CUPA... Higher 3310, 0.627, SSW
7 CLEAN HARBORS SAN JO 660 LENFEST RD CA CHMIRS, CA DRYCLEANERS, CA HWP, CA NPDES, CA... Higher 3377, 0.640, SSE
78 SERRA CORPORATION, S 1875 DOBBIN DRIVE CA ENVIROSTOR, CA DEED, CA CHMIRS, CA EMI Higher 3440, 0.652, ESE
5465435.2s Page 3



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
1655 BERRYESSA ROAD
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

79 SILVERADO CONDOMINIU 1000 TOWNSEND AVENUE CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 3883, 0.735, NW
80 OCULAR LABS 923 BERRYESSA RD CA ENVIROSTOR, CA CUPA Listings, CA SAN JOSE... Lower 4168, 0.789, SW
81 TELEWAVE INC 660 GIGUERE COURT CA ENVIROSTOR, CA LUST, CA HIST LUST, CA SWEEPS... Higher 4872, 0.923, ESE
82 MURPHY/LUNDY DEVELOP MURPHY & LUNDY AVES. CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 5099, 0.966, NNW
83 A & E ANODIZING, INC 652-A CHARLES STREET CA ENVIROSTOR Lower 5223, 0.989, WSW

5465435.2s Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN CA RGA LUST N/A
1655 BERRYESSA RD

SAN JOSE, CA

TRANSPORT INTL POOL CA HAZNET N/A

1655 B BERRYESSA
SAN JOSE, CA 95109

FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN
1655 BERRYESSA
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

MANIGLIA LANDSCAPE |
1655 BERRYESSA RD A
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

WHITE GMC OF SAN JOS
1655 BERRYESSA RD
SAN JOSE, CA 95109

COAST LANDSCAPE MANA
1655 BERRYESSA RD
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

GEPAID: CAL000146347

CA LUST N/A
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018

Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Facility Status: Case Closed

Date Closed: 12/06/1996

Global Id: T0608500595

SCVWD ID: 06S1E32A01F

date9: 12/6/1996

CA HIST LUST
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32A01

CA HIST UST
Facility I1d: 00000011173

CA HIST CORTESE
Reg Id: 43-0553

CA CERS

CA CUPA Listings N/A
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 08/17/2018
CA HAZNET

GEPAID: CAC002639691

CA SAN JOSE HAZMAT
File Num: 406280

CA CERS
CA CERS HAZ WASTE

CA HAZNET N/A
GEPAID: CAL000055592

CA CUPA Listings N/A
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 08/17/2018

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AMERICAN METAL & IRO CA HAZNET

1655 BERRYESSA RD GEPAID: CAC002624777
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

THE CELTIS GROUP INC FINDS

1655 BERRYESSA RD A Registry ID:: 110066033367
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

SANTA CLARA VALLEY T CA HAZNET
1655 BERRYESSA ROAD GEPAID: CAC002728917
SAN JOSE, CA 95133

BLACK MTN SPRING WAT CA SWEEPS UST
1655 BERRYESSA RD A Comp Number: 406280

SAN JOSE, CA 95131 o
CA CUPA Listings

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 08/17/2018

FACCHINO FREIGHT LIN FINDS

1655 BERRYESSA RD Registry ID:: 110066307883
SAN JOSE, CA 95160

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

N/A

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. _________________. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL________________. National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SEMS. . Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG. _____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System

ERNS.___ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
CARESPONSE._____________ State Response Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST.______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_ ___ . __.__. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
CA BROWNFIELDS. . ________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

CAWMUDS/SWAT__________. Waste Management Unit Database
CAHAULERS.______________. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CAHIST Cal-Sites___________. Historical Calsites Database

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CASCH.________ ... School Property Evaluation Program
CACDL._._ ... Clandestine Drug Labs

CA Toxic Pits_________________ Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CAFIDUST. _________________ Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records
CALIENS. ____ ... Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2. ____ ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CALDS. ... Land Disposal Sites Listing

CAMCS. ... Military Cleanup Sites Listing
CASPILLS90._______.______. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. ______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT.__________________ Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.__ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CACortese._________________. "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

CAENF _______ . Enforcement Action Listing

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CAHWT. ____ .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
CAMINES. ... Mines Site Location Listing

CAPESTLIC _______________. Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

CA Notify 65.________________. Proposition 65 Records

CAUIC ... UIC Listing

CA WASTEWATER PITS_____ Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
CAWIP.______ . Well Investigation Program Case List
CANON-CASE INFO._______. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)
CAWDR. ___ ... Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
CAOTHEROILGAS._______. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)

CA SAMPLING POINT.______. SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)
CAWELL STIMPROJ.______. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
CAUICGEO...._.____._.____ UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)

CA MILITARY PRIV SITES._. MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
CA PROD WATER PONDS. .. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
CAPROJECT. ... PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
CARGALF ______________._.__. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly
known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
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assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential
NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/17/2018 has revealed that there
is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

KING ROAD POND KING & MAYBURRY RD SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) L71 461
Site ID: 0903177
EPA Id: CAD982359283

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CLEAN HARBORS SAN JO 1021 BERRYESSA ROAD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.623 mi.) M74 566
EPA ID:: CAD059494310

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CLEANPART, LLC 1610-B BERRYESSA ROA SE 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) D20 39
EPA ID:: CAL0O00130941

CLEANPARTLLC 1610-B BERRYESSA ROA S0-1/8(0.112 mi.) 25 45
EPA ID:: CAR000203489

EQUILON ENTERPRISES 1705 BERRYESSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G38 113
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EPA ID:: CAD981402787

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/01/2018 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VIKING TECHNOLOGY IN 1620 BERRYESSA RD SE 0-1/8 (0.112 mi.) 24 44
EPA ID:: CAD980885867

SHELL SERVICE STATIO 1705 BERRYESSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G4l 115
EPA ID:: CAR000127373

SYSTEC ELECTRONICS | 1630A BERRYESSA RD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) F44 164
EPA ID:: CAD982505547

PHOTO PLUS 972 LUNDY AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 156 242

EPA ID:: CAD983648494

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THE FLEA MARKET INC 1590 BERRYESSA RD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E28 102
EPA ID:: CAD983646431

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CA ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the CA ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2018 has revealed that there
are 12 CA ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CHERRY ACRES PARTNER 1671 MABURY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) L69 458
Facility 1d: 43330031
Status: No Further Action

ADAPTIVE CIRCUITS, D 1565-A MABURY ROAD SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.494 mi) 70 460
Facility 1d: 71002920
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Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

ELCON PRECISION LLC 1009 TIMOTHY DRIVE SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.526 mi.) 72 463
Facility 1d: 71002817
Status: Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions Only
SAN JOSE TRANSIT VIL NORTHEAST CORNER OF SE 1/2 - 1 (0.619 mi.) 73 559
Facility 1d: 60000785
Status: Certified
CONTROL DATA CORPORA 967 MABURY RD SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.627 mi.) 76 947
Facility 1d: 71003781
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
SERRA CORPORATION, S 1875 DOBBIN DRIVE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.652 mi.) 78 987
Facility 1d: 71003835
Status: Active
TELEWAVE INC 660 GIGUERE COURT ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.923 mi.) 81 1022
Facility 1d: 43170005
Status: Refer: Other Agency
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CLEAN HARBORS SAN JO 1021 BERRYESSA ROAD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.623 mi.) M74 566
Facility 1d: 43290007
Facility 1d: 80001434
Status: Refer: RWQCB
SILVERADO CONDOMINIU 1000 TOWNSEND AVENUE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.735 mi.) 79 995
Facility 1d: 43150001
Status: No Action Required
OCULAR LABS 923 BERRYESSA RD SW 1/2 -1 (0.789 mi.) 80 996
Facility 1d: 71004118
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
MURPHY/LUNDY DEVELOP MURPHY & LUNDY AVES. NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.966 mi.) 82 1043
Facility 1d: 43010017
Status: Refer: Other Agency
A & E ANODIZING, INC 652-A CHARLES STREET WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.989 mi.) 83 1044
Facility 1d: 71003088
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
CA SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.
A review of the CA SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 CA SWF/LF sites
within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DEXT FEED 1255 YARD CT S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 61 246

Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 08/08/2018
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Facility ID: 43-AN-0032
Operational Status: Absorbed
Operational Status: Active
Regulation Status: Notification
Regulation Status: Permitted

SAN JOSE TALLOW CO 11740 BERRYESSA RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 62
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 08/08/2018
Facility ID: 43-AN-0041
Operational Status: Planned
Regulation Status: Proposed

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

CA LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 14 CA LUST sites within

approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

304

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SHELL 1705 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G34 109
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
SHELL OIL COMPANY 1705 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G35 109
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
date9: 7/23/1996
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 1705 BERRYESSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G41 115
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Date Closed: 08/03/2010
Date Closed: 07/23/1996
Global Id: T0608501266
Global Id: T0608502428
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D03F
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D01F
BC AUTO CARE 1715 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H46 166
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Date Closed: 02/14/2005
Global Id: T0608500353
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D02F
CHEVRON #9-6215 1715 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H47 174
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring
PINN BROTHERS CONSTR 12666 BERRYESA RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 63 332

Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 11/16/1990

Global Id: T0608501061
SCVWD ID: 06S1E28P01F
date9: 11/16/1990

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

THE TOWNS AT SAN JOS 1590 BERRYESSA ROAD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E26 50
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 10/30/2000
Date Closed: 04/04/1996
Global Id: T0608501176
Global Id: T0608502408
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33E01F
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32H01F
date9: 4/4/1996

DEXT FEED 1255 YARD CT S 1/4-1/2 (0.379 mi.) 61 246
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 05/15/1996
Date Closed: 08/19/1998
Global Id: T0608502355
Global Id: T0608500204
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J03F
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J06F
date9: 5/15/1996
date9: 8/19/1998

SAN JOSE TALLOW CO 11740 BERRYESSA RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 62 304
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 08/29/1996
Date Closed: 09/04/1991
Global Id: T0608501190
Global Id: T0608501180
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J02F
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J01F
date9: 9/4/1991
date9: 8/29/1996

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY 11711 BERRYESSA RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.399 mi.) 64 334
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 12/06/1999

Global Id: T0608588808
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32G02F
date9: 12/6/1999

KUNDE PROPERTY 1259 YARD CT S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 65 397
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 09/19/1997
Global Id: T0608501327
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J05F
date9: 9/19/1997

CITY METALS AND SALV 11665 BERRYESSA RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 66 401
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 01/23/1997
Global Id: T0608530079
Global Id: T0608500413
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32G03F
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32G01F
date9: 1/23/1997

CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK C NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) K67 455
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Date Closed: 07/15/1996
Global Id: T0608501735
SCVWD ID: 06S1E29P01F

CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) K68 457
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
date9: 7/15/1996

CA HIST LUST: A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer
updated by the county. Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental
Health.

A review of the CA HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2005 has revealed that there
are 11 CA HIST LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

SHELL 1705 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G34 109
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D03

SHELL OIL COMPANY 1705 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G35 109
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SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D01

CHEVRON #9-6215 1715 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H47 174
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33D02
PINN BROTHERS CONSTR 12666 BERRYESA RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) 63 332

SCVWD ID: 06S1E28P01

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

THE TOWNS AT SAN JOS 1590 BERRYESSA ROAD SWO0 - 1/8(0.117 mi.) E26 50
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32H01
SCVWD ID: 06S1E33E01

DEXT FEED 1255 YARD CT S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 61 246
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J03
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J06

SAN JOSE TALLOW CO 11740 BERRYESSA RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) 62 304

SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J01
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J02

GRANITE ROCK COMPANY 11711 BERRYESSA RD SW1/4-1/2(0.399mi.) 64 334
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32G02

KUNDE PROPERTY 1259 YARD CT S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 65 397
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32J05

CITY METALS AND SALV 11665 BERRYESSA RD SW 1/4-1/2 (0.459 mi.) 66 401
SCVWD ID: 06S1E32G01

CHAN NURSERY 1250 TOWNSEND PARK NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.467 mi.) K68 457

SCVWD ID: 06S1E29P01

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CA UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the CA UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 CA UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

BERRYESSA SHELL #164 1705 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G40 115
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Facility 1d: 43-060-401728

BERRYESSA CHEVRON 1715 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H52 241
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Facility 1d: 43-060-405014

FLEA MARKET, THE 1590 BERRYESSA RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) J55 242
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 09/10/2018
Facility Id: 10150445

TC5465435.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 16



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CA AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the CA AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CA AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SCVTA-BART BERRYESSA 1600 BERRYESSA RD SSE 1/8 -1/4 (0.145 mi.) F32 106
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

CA VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the CA VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/30/2018 has revealed that there is 1 CA
VCP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CHERRY ACRES PARTNER 1671 MABURY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) L69 458
Status: No Further Action
Facility 1d: 43330031

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
CA SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the CA SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2018 has revealed that there is 1
CA SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CITY METALS AND SALV 11665 BERRYESSA RD SW 1/4-1/2 (0.459 mi.)) 66 401
Cert |d: RC147532.001

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CA CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CA CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that
there are 6 CA CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AT&T CORP. - N127V 1651 BERRYESSA RD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) B13 28
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Equal/Higher Elevation

SHELL SERVICE STATIO
BERRYKING DENTAL CEN
B.C AUTO CARE
BERRYESSA CHEVRON

Lower Elevation

THE TOWNS AT SAN JOS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

Address

1705 BERRYESSA

1710 BERRYESSA RD 10
1715 BERRYESSA RD
1715 BERRYESSA RD

Address

1590 BERRYESSA ROAD

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G41 115

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 43 162
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  H49 177
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H50 195
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SWO - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E26 50

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS

list.

A review of the CA SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there

are 2 CA SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CAPITOL SHELL
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 401728

CHEVRON #9-6215
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 405014

Address

1705 BERRYESSARD 1

1715 BERRYESSA RD

CA HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the CA HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there
are 4 CA HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

C J VOSS AND SONS
Facility 1d: 00000035583

CHAVEZ ENTERPRISES |
Facility 1d: 00000010973

96215
Facility 1d: 00000062860

JOHN LUCCHETI
Facility 1d: 00000067860

Address

1167 LUNDY AVE
1705 BERRYESSA
1715 BERRYESSA RD

1280 LUNDY AVENUE

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G37 111
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  H47 174
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NNE O - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) 31 106
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G36 110
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.)  H45 165
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 60 245
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CA CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CA CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2018 has revealed that there
are 3 CA CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SHELL SERVICE STATIO 1705 BERRYESSA ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) G41 115
BERRYESSA CHEVRON 1715 BERRYESSA RD ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) H50 195
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
THE TOWNS AT SAN JOS 1590 BERRYESSA ROAD SWO - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) E26 50

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Ha